



**2015/2322(INI)**

5.4.2016

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 299**

**Draft report**  
**Werner Langen**  
(PE575.127v01-00)

Towards a new energy market design  
(COM(2015)0340 – 2015/2322(INI))



**Amendment 1**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to the Paris Agreement of December 2015 made at the 21st Conference of the Parties (COP 21) to the UNFCCC,*

Or. en

**Amendment 2**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to the Commission communication of 15 December 2011 entitled 'Energy Roadmap 2050' (COM(2011)0885),*

Or. en

**Amendment 3**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to the Commission communication entitled 'Delivering a New Deal for energy consumers' (COM(2015)0339),*

**Amendment 4**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the Paris Agreement  
made in December 2015 at the 21st  
Conference of the Parties (COP 21) to the  
UNFCCC;**

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the Paris Agreement  
made in December 2015 at the 21st  
Conference of the Parties (COP 21) to the  
UNFCCC;**

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina  
Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè, José Blanco López, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the Paris Agreement  
made in December 2015 at the 21st**

Or. en

**Amendment 7**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to Directive 2005/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2005 on unfair commercial practices,*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**

**Maria Grapini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to Regulation (EU) No 256/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 concerning the notification to the Commission of investment projects in energy infrastructure within the European Union, replacing Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 617/2010 and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 736/96,*

Or. ro

**Amendment 9**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to Directive 2011/83/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on consumer rights,**

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to its resolution of 19 June 2008 entitled 'Towards a European Charter on the Rights of Energy Consumers'<sup>5a</sup>,**

---

<sup>5a</sup> *Texts adopted, P6\_TA(2008)0306*

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 15 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to its resolution of 14 March 2013 on the Energy roadmap 2050, a future with energy<sup>5b</sup>,**

---

<sup>5b</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2013)0088*

**Amendment 12**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 15 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to its resolution of 4 February 2014 on the local and regional consequences of the development of smart grids<sup>5c</sup>,*

---

<sup>5c</sup> *Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2014)0065*

Or. en

**Amendment 13**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 15 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- having regard to its resolution of 14 October 2015 'Towards a new international climate agreement in Paris'<sup>5d</sup>,*

---

<sup>5d</sup> *Texts adopted, P8\_TA(2015)0359*

Or. en

**Amendment 14**

**Werner Langen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to its resolution of 10 September 2013 on making the internal energy market work,**

Or. de

**Amendment 15**

**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency **and** security of supply;

*Amendment*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency, security of supply **and to achieving the goal for the European Union to become the world number one in renewable energies;**

Or. en

**Amendment 16**

**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency **and** security of supply;

*Amendment*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency, security of supply, **development of renewables, and interconnections;**

Or. en



## Amendment 17

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital A

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency and security of supply;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must ***serve the effective transition to an efficient renewables based energy systems and the achievement of a fully decarbonised and denuclearised economy by 2050***; contribute to ***improve energy efficiency and the security of supply, while ultimately the achievement of the EU's climate and energy goals, also in consideration of the increased ambitions expressed in the recent COP21 Paris agreement, aiming to keep the rise in temperature below the 1.5°***;

Or. en

## Amendment 18

Miroslav Poche

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital A

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to ***efficiency and*** security of supply;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to ***competitiveness, security of supply and decarbonisation through investments in low-carbon energy technologies***;

Or. en

## Amendment 19

Csaba Molnár

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital A

#### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency and security of supply;

#### *Amendment*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency and security of supply, ***which means affordable and predictable energy bills;***

Or. hu

## Amendment 20

**Martina Werner, Jeppe Kofod**

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital A

#### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency and security of supply;

#### *Amendment*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency and security of supply ***and ensure the completion of the European internal energy market;***

Or. en

## Amendment 21

**Pavel Telička, Angelika Mlinar, Philippe De Backer, Carolina Punset, Dominique Riquet, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Kaja Kallas, Fredrick Federley**

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital A

#### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the Commission's ***planned transformation of*** the electricity market must contribute to efficiency and security of supply;

#### *Amendment*

A. whereas the Commission's ***plans with regard to*** the electricity market must ***lead to real market transformation and*** contribute to efficiency and security of supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Eugen Freund**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency **and** security of supply;

*Amendment*

A. whereas the Commission's planned transformation of the electricity market must contribute to efficiency, security of supply **and to combating energy poverty**;

Or. de

**Amendment 23**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Jo Leinen, Reinhard Bütikofer, Molly Scott Cato, Bas Eickhout, Sirpa Pietikäinen, David Borrelli, Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Aa. whereas an energy market transformation with renewables at its core, serving the decarbonisation objective, should also provide a EU-wide strategy carefully managing the divestment from conventional generation sources, both fossil and nuclear, from today to 2030; this strategy would thus hedge the risks of the impending carbon bubble, which could bring a rapid worldwide drop of the value of coal, oil and gas assets;***

Or. en

**Amendment 24**  
**Csaba Molnár**

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital B

#### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets will enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, low-cost and sustainable energy;

#### *Amendment*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets will enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, low-cost and sustainable energy; ***whereas at the same time it is important, in transforming Europe's electricity market, to take into account long-term European objectives, including the free movement of electricity in the European Union;***

Or. hu

## Amendment 25

Eugen Freund

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital B

#### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets will enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, ***low-cost*** and sustainable energy;

#### *Amendment*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets will enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, ***affordable, efficient*** and sustainable energy;

Or. de

## Amendment 26

Claude Turmes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital B

#### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets will enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, ***low-cost*** and sustainable energy;

#### *Amendment*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets will enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, ***affordable*** and sustainable energy;

**Amendment 27**

**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets *will* enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, *low-cost* and sustainable energy;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets *can* enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, *affordable* and sustainable energy;

**Amendment 28**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets will enhance achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, low-cost and sustainable energy;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the integration of the energy markets *and at the same time the integration of all market players, with special attention to prosumers*, will enhance *the* achievement of the Treaty goals of secure, low-cost and sustainable energy *and of population well-being and environmental protection*;

**Amendment 29**

**Werner Langen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas, in order to achieve the climate and energy targets, the energy system of the future will need more flexibility which requires investment in all four flexibility solutions - flexible production, network development, demand flexibility and storage;***

Or. de

**Amendment 30**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas more than half of all the electricity in the EU is generated without producing greenhouse gases;***

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must ***also respect the right*** of the ***Member States to determine the national energy mix*** and the ***overall structure of their energy supply***;

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must ***respect that according to article 194 TFEU, European energy policy shall ensure the functioning of the energy market, the security of energy supply, promote energy efficiency savings as well as the development of renewable energy*** and the ***interconnection of energy networks; whereas the definition of the energy mix of Member States remains a***

*national competence;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 32**

**Paul Rübiger**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital C**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

###### *Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets **and multilateral cooperation** must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national **energy mix, the conditions for using their energy resources, the composition of their** energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

Or. de

### **Amendment 33**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital C**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets **must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;**

###### *Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets **is a European Union competence outlined in article 194 of the Treaty and can be achieved at lower system cost with greater regional cooperation between Member States;**

Or. en

### **Amendment 34**

**Barbara Kappel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

*Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets ***and the sphere of multilateral cooperation*** must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

Or. de

**Amendment 35**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

*Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply ***when in line with the EU's climate and energy goals***;

Or. en

**Amendment 36**  
**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè, José Blanco López, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must ***also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix*** and the ***overall structure of***

*Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must ***respect that according to article 194 TFEU, European energy policy shall ensure the functioning*** of the



*their energy supply;*

*energy market, the security of energy supply, promote energy efficiency savings as well as the development of renewable energy and the interconnection of energy networks; whereas the definition of the energy mix of Member States remains a national competence;*

Or. en

**Amendment 37**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must *also respect the right* of the *Member States to determine the national energy mix* and the *overall structure of their energy supply;*

*Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must *respect that according to article 194 TFEU, European energy policy shall ensure the functioning* of the *energy market, the security of energy supply, promote energy efficiency savings as well as the development of renewable energy* and the *interconnection of energy networks; whereas the definition of the energy mix of Member States remains a national competence;*

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Csaba Molnár**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

*Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply *and must meet the*

**Amendment 39**  
**Carlos Zorrinho**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

*Amendment*

C. whereas the integration of the electricity markets must also respect the right of the Member States to determine the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply, ***while nevertheless paying due regard to the need for a European network;***

Or. pt

**Amendment 40**  
**Carlos Zorrinho**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation ***in the Pentalateral Energy Forum*** are models for greater regional market responsibility;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from ***multilateral*** cooperation are models for greater regional market responsibility;

Or. pt

**Amendment 41**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the ***Pentalateral Energy Forum*** are models for ***greater regional market responsibility***;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the ***Regional Security Coordination Initiative ("RSCIs") such as CORESO and TSC*** are models for ***closer regional market integration; their design includes rules to ensure that capacities are allocated sufficiently in advance in order to provide investment signals for new and more efficient plants to be built rather than prolonging the lives of older, more polluting plants***;

Or. en

**Amendment 42**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation ***in*** the Pentalateral Energy Forum ***are models for greater regional market responsibility***;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation ***are models for greater regional market responsibility (e.g. the Pentalateral Energy Forum, High Level Group on Interconnections for South-Wets Europe)***;

Or. en

**Amendment 43**  
**José Blanco López**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the Pentalateral Energy Forum are models for greater

*Amendment*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the Pentalateral Energy Forum ***and the High Level Group***

regional market responsibility;

*on Interconnections for South-West Europe Forum* are models for greater regional market responsibility;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 44**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital D**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the Pentalateral Energy Forum are models for greater regional market responsibility;

###### *Amendment*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in *regional for a such as* the Pentalateral Energy Forum *and BEMIP* are models for greater regional market responsibility;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 45**

**Flavio Zanonato, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Simona Bonafè, Miroslav Poche**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital D**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the *Pentalateral Energy Forum* are models for *greater* regional market *responsibility*;

###### *Amendment*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the *Regional Security Coordination Initiative ("RSCIs") such as CORESO and TSC* are models for *closer* regional market *integration; their design includes rules to ensure that capacities are allocated sufficiently in advance in order to provide investment signals for new and more efficient plants to be built rather than prolonging the lives of older, more polluting plants*;

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Jeppe Kofod**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from *cooperation in the Pentalateral Energy Forum* are models for greater regional market responsibility;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from *common multinational Nordic reserve and balancing markets* are models for greater regional market responsibility;

Or. en

**Amendment 47**  
**Ivan Štefanec**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the Pentalateral Energy Forum *are models* for greater regional market responsibility;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the positive experiences gained from cooperation in the Pentalateral Energy Forum *may serve as a model* for greater regional market responsibility;

Or. en

**Amendment 48**  
**Pavel Telička, Carolina Punset, Philippe De Backer, Dominique Riquet, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas other positive experiences of common power markets as for example the Nordic electricity market between Norway, Sweden, Finland and Denmark*

*or market coupling within the Central/Eastern Europe (4M, CZ-SK-HU-RO) should be taken into account;*

Or. en

**Amendment 49**

**Zdzisław Krasnodebski, Edward Czesak, Anneleen Van Bossuyt**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas a number of Member States anticipate inadequate generation capacity which, in the near future, poses a threat of blackouts unless necessary back-up mechanisms are put in place,*

Or. en

**Amendment 50**

**Ian Duncan**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

E. whereas national capacity markets *make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;*

E. whereas national capacity markets *have become an essential part of ensuring security of supply and encouraging investment in new generation and infrastructure projects;*

Or. en

**Amendment 51**

**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

E. whereas national capacity markets ***make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to*** the objectives of the common energy policy;

E. whereas national capacity markets ***are currently needed to guarantee the security of supply and promote investment in the energy sector, especially in the case of energy islands; reminds that capacity mechanisms are subject to a case by case control which guarantees its compatibility with*** the objectives of the common energy policy, ***the electricity internal market and free competition;***

Or. en

**Amendment 52**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

E. whereas ***national*** capacity ***markets make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;***

E. whereas ***in order to cover any forecast gap in security of supply, capacity mechanisms should only be used as a last resort, once all other options have been considered, including increased interconnection with neighbouring countries, demand-side response measures and other forms of regional market integration;***

Or. en

**Amendment 53**

**Anneleen Van Bossuyt**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas national capacity markets make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas national capacity markets make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy ***but are still necessary during and after the energy transition***;

Or. en

**Amendment 54**

**Françoise Grossetête, Anne Sander**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas ***national*** capacity ***markets*** make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas ***non-market based*** capacity ***mechanisms could*** make it harder to integrate electricity markets and ***could*** run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

Or. en

**Amendment 55**

**Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas ***national capacity markets make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to*** the objectives of the common energy policy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas ***in order to cover any forecast gap in security of supply, capacity mechanisms should be used in compliance with*** the objectives of the common energy policy;

Or. en



**Amendment 56**  
**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas national capacity markets **make it harder** to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas national **poorly designed** capacity markets **might generate difficulties** to integrate electricity markets and **could** run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

Or. en

**Amendment 57**  
**Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Edward Czesak**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas national capacity markets make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas national capacity markets, **if not properly designed**, make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

Or. en

**Amendment 58**  
**Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas national capacity markets make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas national capacity markets **and mechanisms** make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

**Amendment 59**

**Cornelia Ernst, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas *national* capacity *markets make it harder to integrate electricity* markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas capacity *mechanisms distort national and potentially also EU-energy* markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

Or. en

**Amendment 60**

**Martina Werner**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas national capacity markets *make it harder to integrate* electricity markets and *run* contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas national capacity markets *are incompatible with the principle of a European internal energy market, putting a barrier to integrating* electricity markets and *running* contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

Or. en

**Amendment 61**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas national capacity markets make

*Amendment*

E. whereas *disrupted* national capacity

it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

markets *may* make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;

Or. en

### **Amendment 62**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital E**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas national capacity markets *make it harder to integrate* electricity markets and run contrary to the *objectives of the common energy policy*;

###### *Amendment*

E. whereas national capacity markets *heavily hinder the integration of the* electricity markets and run contrary to the *EU's climate and energy objectives*;

Or. en

### **Amendment 63**

**Theresa Griffin**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital E**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas *national capacity markets make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy*;

###### *Amendment*

E. whereas *in order to cover any forecast gap in security of supply, capacity mechanisms should only be used as a last resort, once all other options have been considered, including increased interconnection with neighbouring countries, demand-side response measures and other forms of regional market integration*;

Or. en

### **Amendment 64**

**Dominique Riquet, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas national capacity markets ***make it harder to integrate electricity markets and run contrary to the objectives of the common energy policy;***

*Amendment*

E. whereas national capacity markets ***can help to guarantee security of energy supply;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 65**  
**Françoise Grossetête, Anne Sander**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas Europe is committed to successfully achieve the energy transition and especially to facilitate the integration of renewable energy sources, which implies new needs for flexibility and the implementation of market schemes dedicated to security of supply;***

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas the objective of energy security defined by the Treaties will be essential for the consolidation of the Energy Union and that therefore adequate instruments to ensure it have to be preserved and/or implemented***

**Amendment 67**

**Renato Soru**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas in order to make public investment as efficient as possible by taking the necessary measures to create a secure, sustainable and competitive energy market, it is vital to combine the EFSI with the other specific sources of energy funding, such as the Connecting Europe Facility;*

Or. it

**Amendment 68**

**Kaja Kallas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable, **but** should **not lead to comprehensive** European regulatory control;

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable, **and** should **serve as a catalyst to deeper market integration at** European level ;

Or. en

**Amendment 69**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable, **but should not lead to comprehensive European regulatory control**;

*Amendment*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable **and should be implemented with the involvement of the Commission and ACER**;

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Renato Soru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable, **but should not lead to comprehensive European regulatory control**;

*Amendment*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable;

Or. it

**Amendment 71**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable, but **should** not lead to comprehensive European regulatory control;

*Amendment*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable, but **shall** not lead to comprehensive European regulatory control **neither to undermine Member States' responsibilities on energy security**;

Or. en

## Amendment 72

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital F

##### *Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable, ***but should not lead to comprehensive European regulatory control***;

##### *Amendment*

F. whereas increased cooperation at regional level is indispensable;

Or. en

## Amendment 73

Pilar del Castillo Vera

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital G

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas ***national duties***, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors prevent ***a*** functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of ***largely CO2-free*** energy sources;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas ***the lack of cross-border cooperation***, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors prevent ***the full*** functioning ***of*** internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of ***renewable*** energy sources;

Or. en

## Amendment 74

Cornelia Ernst, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital G

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas ***national duties, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus***

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas ***fossil fuels and nuclear energy continue benefiting from subsidies whose costs befall taxpayers and society and are seldom included in power price***

*delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;*

*calculations;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 75**

**Carolina Punset, Fredrick Federley**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital G**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas national duties, *fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities* and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas national duties *fading EU-coordination of energy policies, lack of internalization of negative externalities into generation costs*, and lack of interconnectors *and demand-side response participation* prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 76**

**José Blanco López**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital G**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas national duties, *fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities* and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas national duties, *fading EU-coordination of energy policies, lack of internalization of negative externalities into generation costs*, and lack of interconnectors *and demand-side response participation* prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

Or. en



## Amendment 77

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital G

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas national duties, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors **prevent a functioning internal market in electricity** and thus delay the full market integration of **largely** CO2-free energy sources;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas **a variety of factors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity, among which fading EU-coordination of energy policies, continued situation of overcapacity, weak carbon price due mostly to ETS shortcomings**, national duties, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors and thus delay the full market integration of CO2-free energy sources;

Or. en

## Amendment 78

Werner Langen

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital G

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas **national duties**, fixed prices, subsidies, **feed-in priorities** and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas **energy taxes**, fixed prices, subsidies, **preferential treatment** and a lack of interconnectors **or a failure to use interconnectors optimally** prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

Or. de

## Amendment 79

Vladimir Urutchev

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital G

#### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas ***national duties***, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities ***and lack of interconnectors*** prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO<sub>2</sub>-free energy sources;

#### *Amendment*

G. whereas ***lack of interconnectors, as well as*** fixed prices, subsidies ***and*** feed-in priorities, ***while being necessary due to market failures***, prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO<sub>2</sub>-free energy sources;

Or. en

## Amendment 80

**Pavel Telička, Angelika Mlinar, Philippe De Backer, Dominique Riquet, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital G

#### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas national duties, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO<sub>2</sub>-free energy sources;

#### *Amendment*

G. whereas national duties, ***high taxation costs***, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO<sub>2</sub>-free energy sources;

Or. en

## Amendment 81

**Martina Werner**

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital G

#### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas ***national duties***, fixed prices, subsidies, ***feed-in priorities*** and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning

#### *Amendment*

G. whereas fixed prices, subsidies and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay

internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

Or. en

## **Amendment 82**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital G**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas national duties, *fixed* prices, subsidies, *feed-in priorities and* lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of *largely CO2-free* energy sources;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas national duties, *high market concentration, regulated* prices, subsidies *to fossil fuel and nuclear energy sources*, lack of interconnectors *in some regions and under-exploited demand-side management* prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of *renewable* energy sources;

Or. en

## **Amendment 83**

**Renato Soru**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital G**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas national duties, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas national duties, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors, *both across borders and between mainland and island regions*, prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO2-free energy sources;

Or. it

**Amendment 84**

**Anneleen Van Bossuyt, Zdzisław Krasnodębski**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas national duties, fixed prices, subsidies, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO<sub>2</sub>-free energy sources;

*Amendment*

G. whereas national duties, fixed prices, subsidies, *administrative burdens*, feed-in priorities and lack of interconnectors prevent a functioning internal market in electricity and thus delay the full market integration of largely CO<sub>2</sub>-free energy sources;

Or. en

**Amendment 85**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Simona Bonafè, José Blanco López, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ga. whereas the EU's energy market design requires a per-plant emission performance standard to phase out the most carbon-intense fuels from the EU electricity mix;*

Or. en

**Amendment 86**

**Cornelia Ernst, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ga. whereas the support for renewables is necessary due to clear distortion of the energy market due to significant subsidies to the incumbent sector;***

Or. en

**Amendment 87**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ga. whereas the EU's energy market design requires a per-plant emission performance standard to phase out the most carbon-intense fuels from the EU electricity mix***

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Werner Langen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ga. whereas all market participants should contribute to system balancing in order to ensure maximum security of electricity supply at a reasonable cost for society and the economy;***

Or. de

## Amendment 89

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital H

##### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a *medium-term increase in interconnection* between the Member States *to 15%* could improve security of supply;

##### *Amendment*

H. whereas a *balanced approach seeing "energy efficiency first" measures complemented, only when needed, with interconnection* between the Member States could improve security of supply;

Or. en

## Amendment 90

Françoise Grossetête, Antonio Tajani, Anne Sander, Massimiliano Salini

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital H

##### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas *a medium-term increase in interconnection* between the Member States *to 15%* could improve security of supply;

##### *Amendment*

H. whereas *an average interconnection target of 15%* between the Member States *subject to a cost-benefit analysis* could improve security of supply;

Or. en

## Amendment 91

Pervenche Berès

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital H

##### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply;

##### *Amendment*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15%, *if feasible*, could improve security of supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 92**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between *the* Member States to 15% *could* improve security of supply;

*Amendment*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between *certain* Member States, *subject to cost-benefit analyses*, to 15% *will* improve security of supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Bendt Bendtsen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply;

*Amendment*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply; *stresses that, in addition to the quantitative target, open access and the availability of interconnectors is also imperative if the remaining barriers for the functioning of the European electricity market are to be overcome;*

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States **to 15%** could improve security of supply;

*Amendment*

H. whereas a medium-term **further** increase in interconnection **beyond 10%** between the Member States could improve security of supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 95**

**Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Edward Czesak, Evžen Tošenovský**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States **to 15%** could improve security of supply;

*Amendment*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States could improve security of supply, **subject to cost-benefit analysis**;

Or. en

**Amendment 96**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Martina Werner, Dan Nica, Kathleen Van Brempt, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% **could** improve security of supply;

*Amendment*

H. whereas **the target of** a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% **will** improve security of supply **and end energy islands**;

Or. en

**Amendment 97**

**Pavel Telička, Carolina Punset, Philippe De Backer, Dominique Riquet, Gerben-Jan**



**Gerbrandy, Kaja Kallas, Fredrick Federley**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply;

*Amendment*

H. whereas, ***subject to the findings of impact assessments***, a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% ***or more*** could improve security of supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 98**

**Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply;

*Amendment*

H. whereas ***the proposal of*** a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply, ***given that the methodology for the calculation of interconnection has to be properly defined***;

Or. en

**Amendment 99**

**Martina Werner, Jeppe Kofod**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply;

*Amendment*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% ***addressing existing bottlenecks in a targeted way*** could

improve security of supply;

Or. en

### **Amendment 100**

**Csaba Molnár**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital H**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply;

###### *Amendment*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States to 15% could improve security of supply; *whereas in many cases traditional energy networks are not capable of fully feeding in energy from renewable sources;*

Or. hu

### **Amendment 101**

**Ian Duncan**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital H**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States *to 15% could* improve security of supply;

###### *Amendment*

H. whereas a medium-term increase in interconnection between the Member States *would* improve security of supply *but quantitative targets should be based on the actual needs of individual Member States and regions;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 102**

**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas the growing share of variable renewable energy sources in the electricity mix requires stable backup from flexible and sustainable energy sources and flexible technologies such as storage and demand-response;*

Or. en

**Amendment 103**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas the growing share of variable renewable energy sources in the electricity mix requires stable backup from flexible and sustainable energy sources and flexible technologies such as storage and demand-response;*

Or. en

**Amendment 104**  
**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas the growing share of variable renewable energy sources in the electricity mix requires stable backup from flexible and sustainable energy sources and flexible technologies such as*

*storage and demand-response;*

Or. en

**Amendment 105**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas the International Energy Agency (IEA) recently came forward with meaningful recommendations in its « Re-Powering Markets » study<sup>1a</sup>;*

---

*1a*

*<http://www.iea.org/publications/freepublications/publication/REPOWERINGMARKETS.pdf>*

Or. en

**Amendment 106**

**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas a European energy market, if well-designed and properly implemented, holds the potential to substantially boost European energy security and independence, in particular vis-à-vis major suppliers on which the Union is dependent;*

Or. en

**Amendment 107**  
**Carlos Zorrinho**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas the EU's remaining energy islands need to be eliminated as a matter of urgency if a genuine energy market is to be created;*

Or. pt

**Amendment 108**  
**Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Edward Czesak, Evžen Tošenovský**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas storage of energy is a key tool to bring more flexibility and efficiency to the energy markets, there is still no regulatory mechanism in place to take advantage of an efficient storage system;*

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ha. whereas, according to the Treaties, Member States keep full sovereignty on their own energy mix, full responsibility for their own security of supply, and undiscussed right to determine the conditions for the use of their own energy*

*resources; these sovereignty, responsibility and right should be exercised in the interest of the Union and of the humankind, and should never serve as an excuse for short-sightedness, clinging to an obsolete fossil-based energy model which, according to undisputed scientific evidence, risks to devastate the biosphere, or clinging to the so-called nuclear "solution" which, apart from the risks of proliferation and Fukushima- or Chernobyl-like catastrophes, is certainly saddling future generations with expensive and dangerous liabilities, to be managed during hundreds of centuries;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 110**

**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 1**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on *more market and less regulation*;

##### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on *the integration of variable supply of renewable energy and decentralized renewable energy generation to the benefit of citizens*;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 111**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

## Motion for a resolution

### Paragraph 1

#### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation ***on security of energy supply and should focus on more market and less regulation;***

#### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation;

Or. en

## Amendment 112

**Pavel Telička, Angelika Mlinar, Carolina Punset, Philippe De Backer, Dominique Riquet, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Kaja Kallas, Fredrick Federley**

## Motion for a resolution

### Paragraph 1

#### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on more market and less regulation;

#### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market ***and thorough implementation of existing legislation*** should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on more market and less regulation;

Or. en

## Amendment 113

**Maria Grapini**

## Motion for a resolution

### Paragraph 1

#### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission

#### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission

communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on more market and less regulation;

communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on more market and less regulation, ***while supporting SMEs***;

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 114**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on ***security*** of energy supply and should focus on ***more market and less*** regulation;

###### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on ***all dimensions*** of energy supply and ***demand, and*** should focus on ***improved markets and better*** regulation;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 115**

**Theresa Griffin**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on ***more market and less regulation***;

###### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that, ***whilst pursuing the 2030 climate and energy objectives***, the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on ***ensuring a well-***



*regulated market-based system which is capable of delivering on all of the EU's established energy and climate goals;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 116**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè, Miroslav Poche**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on *more market and less regulation*;

###### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that, *whilst pursuing the 2030 climate and energy objectives*, the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on *ensuring a well-regulated market-based system which is capable of delivering on all of the EU's established energy and climate goals*;

Or. en

### **Amendment 117**

**Barbara Kappel**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on more market and less regulation;

###### *Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission communication on the transformation of the energy market and endorses the view that the transformed electricity market should enhance regional cooperation on security of energy supply and should focus on more market, *the enhanced integration of renewable sources of energy* and less

regulation;

Or. de

**Amendment 118**  
**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Considers that a new Energy Union Market design is needed to ensure a successful transition through to a more secure, affordable, flexible, efficient, carbon free, sustainable energy system.*

Or. en

**Amendment 119**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Considers that the innovative elements which made necessary a new design of the energy market are:*

- Increased presence of renewables with market driven remuneration*
- Stronger integration of national markets through development of interconnections*
- SmartGrids development and new decentralised generation technologies, that will allow consumers to play more active role as consumer and producer, as well as a better demand-side management*

Or. en

**Amendment 120**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Believes that the ongoing energy transition is resulting in a move away from a centralised, inflexible, fossil-fuel based system towards one which is more decentralised, flexible, and renewables-based; thus a new system is needed to reflect these changing realities and adapt in the most secure, safe, efficient, affordable and sustainable manner;*

Or. en

**Amendment 121**  
**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè, José Blanco López, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Believes that the ongoing energy transition is resulting in a move away from a centralised, inflexible, fossil-fuel based system towards one which is more decentralised, flexible, and renewables-based; thus a new system is needed to reflect these changing realities and adapt in the most secure, safe, efficient, affordable and sustainable manner;*

Or. en

**Amendment 122**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Jeppe Kofod**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Believes that the ongoing energy transition is resulting in a move away from a centralised, inflexible, fossil-fuel based system towards one which is more decentralised, flexible, and renewables-based system paired with large scale renewable energy providers giving the economies of scale; thus a new system is needed to reflect these changing realities and adapt in the most secure, safe, efficient, affordable and sustainable manner*

Or. en

**Amendment 123**  
**Maria Grapini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Welcomes the fact that the new energy union strategy is designed to make the EU a leader in renewable energies, and notes that achieving this objective will require a fundamental shift in Europe's electricity system;*

Or. ro

**Amendment 124**  
**Maria Grapini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1b. Welcomes the fact that the new energy union strategy brings fresh benefits for energy consumers, offers consumers a much wider range of options for participating in the energy markets and ensures better protection for consumers;***

Or. ro

### **Amendment 125**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be ***adjusted to allow*** for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be ***redesigned in order to fit*** for a growing share of ***decentralised*** renewable energy sources (***RES***) ***with the vision of an energy sector fully decarbonised and denuclearised by 2050; requires the electricity market to prioritise: energy efficiency and savings, demand side responsiveness, energy storage capacity, support of increasing RES share, facilitated flow of electricity within cross-border areas through interconnections linking Member States, and larger balancing control areas***; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

Or. en

### **Amendment 126**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a **growing** share of renewable energy sources; **stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;**

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a **nearly 100%** share of renewable energy sources;

Or. en

**Amendment 127**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply, **through a stable, integrated and smart energy system;**

Or. en

**Amendment 128**  
**Kaja Kallas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of

renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply; *Considers that integrating an increased share of renewables in the grid requires flexible generation, increased interconnections, the development of demand-side response and electricity storage solutions ;*

Or. en

**Amendment 129**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must *promote* sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must *be fully compatible with market principles, which would stimulate investments and unlock a* sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 130**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to *allow for* a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that *a new market design for electricity must*

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to *promote and reward flexibility, storage solutions, demand-side response technologies and further market*

*promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;*

*integration which will help promote and integrate a growing share of renewable energy sources into the market; stresses that security of supply and decarbonisation will require a combination of liquid short-term (day-ahead and intraday) markets and long term price signals;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 131**

**Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 2**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

###### *Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity *for an increasingly decentralised energy system* must promote *safe*, sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

Or. en

### **Amendment 132**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè, José Blanco López, Miroslav Poche**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 2**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to *allow for* a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that *a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient*

###### *Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to *promote and reward flexibility, storage solutions, demand-side response technologies and further market integration which will help promote and*



*electricity supply;*

*integrate* a growing share of renewable energy sources *into the market*; stresses that *security of supply and decarbonisation will require a combination of liquid short-term (day-ahead and intraday) markets and long term price signals;* ;

Or. en

**Amendment 133**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to *allow for* a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that *a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;*

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to *promote and reward flexibility, storage solutions, demand-side response technologies and further market integration which will help promote and integrate* a growing share of renewable energy sources *into the market*; stresses that *security of supply and decarbonisation will require a combination of liquid short-term (day-ahead and intraday) markets and long term price signals;*

Or. en

**Amendment 134**  
**Maria Grapini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of

renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply ***and ensure that SMEs have access to the energy market;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 135**  
**Barbara Kappel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources ***and to close existing cross-border regulatory gaps;*** stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

Or. de

**Amendment 136**  
**Eugen Freund**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for ***an increase in energy efficiency,*** a growing share of renewable energy sources ***and a reduction in greenhouse gas emissions;*** stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote ***a secure,*** sustainable, ***affordable*** and efficient electricity supply;

**Amendment 137**

**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable, **renewable** and efficient electricity supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 138**

**Jerzy Buzek, Krišjānis Kariņš, András Gyürk, Vladimir Urutchev, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources; stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

*Amendment*

2. Calls for the existing regulatory framework of the European markets to be adjusted to allow for a growing share of renewable energy sources (***e.g. by providing back-up mechanisms***); stresses that a new market design for electricity must promote sustainable and efficient electricity supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 139**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina**

**Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Believes that developing new and existing electricity storage solutions will be an indispensable element of the energy transition and new market design rules should help to put in place a supportive framework for the different technologies involved;***

Or. en

**Amendment 140  
Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Believes that developing new and existing electricity storage solutions will be an indispensable element of the energy transition and new market design rules should help to put in place a supportive framework for the different technologies involved;***

Or. en

**Amendment 141  
Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Considers the full implementation of the Third Energy Package in all Member***

*States as one of the most important steps towards a European energy market; thus, urges the Commission to secure the implementation of the current regulatory framework before introducing new, overlapping legislation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 142**  
**Maria Grapini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2a. Points out that Member States must ensure that non-harmonised national rules do not favour one technology or the other and do not absolve electricity producers from the financial consequences of their actions;*

Or. ro

**Amendment 143**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2a. Calls the new electricity market design to embrace a holistic future-oriented approach by recognising the increasing importance of the so called prosumers in the decentralised production of electricity through renewables; in this context calls the Commission to guide a participative process to reach a practical common understanding of the definition of prosumers at the EU level; asks the Commission to include a new prosumers*

*chapter under the revised RED to address the main barriers and boost investments in self-generation and self-consumption of renewables; recognises the positive contributions of prosumers to the energy transition towards a 100% renewable system and calls for the quantification of their actual contributions and future potential in the Member States' national 2030 energy and climate plans.*

Or. en

**Amendment 144**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2a. Believes that developing new and existing electricity storage solutions will be an indispensable element of the energy transition and new market design rules should help to put in place a supportive framework for the different technologies involved;*

Or. en

**Amendment 145**  
**Pavel Telička, Angelika Mlinar, Carolina Punset, Philippe De Backer, Dominique Riquet, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2a. Believes that the best way towards integrated EU-wide electricity market is to strategically determine the necessary level of integration which should be achieved, restore confidence among the market*

*players and especially ensure proper implementation of existing legislation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 146**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2b. Considers that energy storage has numerous benefits, not least enabling demand-side response, assisting in balancing the grid and providing a means to store excess renewable power generation; calls for the revision of the existing regulatory framework to promote the deployment of energy storage systems and other flexibility options, which allow larger shares of intermittent renewable energy sources (RES) - whether centralised or distributed - with lower marginal costs to be fed into the energy system; stresses the need to establish a separate asset category for electricity or energy storage systems in the existing regulatory framework given the dual nature - generation and demand - of energy storage systems;*

Or. en

**Amendment 147**

**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2b. Considers that energy storage has*

*numerous benefits, not least enabling demand-side response, assisting in balancing the grid and providing a means to store excess renewable power generation; calls for the revision of the existing regulatory framework to promote the deployment of energy storage systems and other flexibility options, which allow larger shares of intermittent renewable energy sources (RES) - whether centralised or distributed - with lower marginal costs to be fed into the energy system; stresses the need to establish a separate asset category for electricity or energy storage systems in the existing regulatory framework given the dual nature - generation and demand - of energy storage systems;*

Or. en

**Amendment 148**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Jeppe Kofod**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2b. Considers that energy storage has numerous benefits, not least enabling fostering demand-side response, assisting in balancing the grid and providing a means to store excess renewable power generation; calls for the revision of the existing regulatory framework to promote the deployment of energy storage systems and other flexibility options; stresses the need to establish a separate asset category for electricity for energy storage systems in the existing regulatory framework given the dual nature - generation and demand - of energy storage systems;*

Or. en



**Amendment 149**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2c. Therefore calls for a new market design to address technical barriers and discriminatory practices in network codes for energy storage and for fees and taxes to be applied fairly, avoiding double costs for the charging and discharging of energy and resulting in a market which rewards fast-reacting flexible sources; suggests that if and when storage options become more abundant and affordable, the rationale for capacity markets will quickly disappear;*

Or. en

**Amendment 150**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2c. Therefore calls for a new market design to address technical barriers and discriminatory practices in network codes for energy storage and for fees and taxes to be applied fairly, avoiding double costs for the charging and discharging of energy and resulting in a market which rewards fast-reacting flexible sources; suggests that if and when storage options become more abundant and affordable, the rationale for capacity markets will quickly disappear;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 151**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2c. Therefore calls for a new market design to address technical barriers and discriminatory practices in network codes for energy storage and for fees and taxes to be applied fairly, avoiding double costs for the charging and discharging of energy and resulting in a market which rewards fast-reacting flexible sources; suggests that if and when storage options become more abundant and affordable, the rationale for capacity markets will quickly disappear;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 152**

**Simona Bonafè**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU *by means of permanent capacity markets;*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU;

Or. en

## **Amendment 153**

**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid ***undermining*** the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU ***by means of permanent capacity markets***;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid ***the creation of non-market based capacity mechanisms which could undermine*** the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU

Or. en

**Amendment 154**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and ***to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of permanent capacity markets***;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and ***on the Commission to monitor the adequacy of national capacity mechanism to European legislation***;

Or. en

**Amendment 155**  
**Martina Werner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU ***by means of permanent capacity markets***;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a ***more flexible and decentralised*** European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU ***by introducing national capacity markets and other purely***

*national measures, fragmenting the internal energy market and directly affecting the energy systems of other Member States;*

Or. en

**Amendment 156**  
**Flavio Zanonato, Dan Nica, Martina Werner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of *permanent capacity markets*;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of *national and non-market based measures whenever they are inconsistent with the goal of the internal energy market*;

Or. en

**Amendment 157**  
**Werner Langen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of *a* European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of permanent capacity *markets*;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of *the* European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of permanent capacity *mechanisms*;

Or. de

## **Amendment 158**

**Françoise Grossetête, Antonio Tajani, Anne Sander, Massimiliano Salini**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of ***permanent capacity markets***;

##### *Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of ***non-market based national approaches***;

Or. en

## **Amendment 159**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of ***permanent*** capacity markets;

##### *Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of capacity markets ***or mechanisms***;

Or. en

## **Amendment 160**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a

##### *Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a

European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of permanent capacity markets;

European internal market in electricity, *to enhance the coordination between national transition strategies* and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of permanent capacity markets;

Or. en

### **Amendment 161**

**Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Edward Czesak, Anneleen Van Bossuyt**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU *by means of permanent capacity markets*;

###### *Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU;

Or. en

### **Amendment 162**

**Theresa Griffin**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of *permanent capacity markets*;

###### *Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of *national and non-market based measures whenever they are inconsistent with the goal of the internal energy market*;

Or. en

### **Amendment 163**

**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of *permanent* capacity *markets*;

###### *Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of capacity *mechanisms*;

Or. en

### **Amendment 164**

**Anneleen Van Bossuyt**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of permanent capacity markets;

###### *Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of *disproportionate* permanent capacity markets;

Or. en

### **Amendment 165**

**Bendt Bendtsen**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of permanent capacity markets;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of permanent capacity markets ***without proper justification regarding security of supply, including with regards to the regional perspective;***

Or. en

**Amendment 166**

**Dominique Riquet, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU ***by means of permanent capacity markets;***

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU;

Or. fr

**Amendment 167**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to ***avoid undermining*** the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU by means of

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to ***assure the compliance with*** the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU



permanent capacity markets;

by means of permanent capacity markets;

Or. en

### **Amendment 168**

**José Blanco López, Carlos Zorrinho**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU *by means of permanent capacity markets*;

###### *Amendment*

3. Calls on the Member States to be more pro-actively involved in the design of a European internal market in electricity and to avoid undermining the objectives of Articles 114 and 194 TFEU;

Or. en

### **Amendment 169**

**Anneleen Van Bossuyt**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 3 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

*3a. Calls for uniform calculation methods for the Member States, to know how much capacity they must build to guarantee reasonably priced energy;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 170**

**Herbert Reul**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions ***under the leadership of ACER***, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

*Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

Or. de

**Amendment 171**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions ***under the leadership*** of ACER, ***though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply***;

*Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions ***with the full support*** of ACER ***and of the European Commission***;

Or. en

**Amendment 172**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, ***though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply***;

*Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER;

Or. en

### Amendment 173

Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Dan Nica, Martina Werner

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 4

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions ***under the leadership of*** ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

###### *Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions ***in the framework of the RSCI and under a process driven by*** ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

Or. en

### Amendment 174

Theresa Griffin

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 4

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions ***under the leadership of*** ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

###### *Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions ***in the framework of the RSCI and under a process driven by*** ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

Or. en

### Amendment 175

Bendt Bendtsen, Seán Kelly

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 4

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, though without

###### *Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation ***within and*** between regions under the leadership of ACER,

the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 176**

**Patrizia Toia**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

###### *Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply ***and defining national market design***;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 177**

**Jeppe Kofod, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

###### *Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply; ***stresses that cross-border cooperation and interconnectors are key to ensuring security of supply***;

Or. en

**Amendment 178**  
**Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the *leadership* of ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

*Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the *coordination* of ACER **and in the framework of the RSCI**, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 179**  
**Paul Rübiger, Angelika Mlinar, Eugen Freund**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

*Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, **particularly as regards evaluating cross-border impacts**, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply; **advocates more far-reaching transparency provisions concerning ACER activities**;

Or. de

**Amendment 180**  
**Barbara Kappel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

*Amendment*

4. Takes the view that it makes sense to step up cooperation between regions under the leadership of ACER ***with greater responsibility, transparency and non-discrimination***, though without the Member States abandoning responsibility for security of supply;

Or. de

**Amendment 181**

**Pavel Telička, Angelika Mlinar, Philippe De Backer, Dominique Riquet, Morten Helveg Petersen, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Kaja Kallas, Fredrick Federley**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; ***is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;***

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives;

Or. en

**Amendment 182**

**Carolina Punset, Fredrick Federley**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; ***is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable***

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives ***and that wholesale electricity prices reflecting***

*price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;*

*scarcity would signal the need for investments in new capacity and incentivise the provision of flexibility services;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 183**

**Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

###### *Amendment*

5. Believes that a **strengthened** European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger **market** price incentives **through prices that reflect actual scarcity as well as by removing flexibility barriers**; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

Or. en

### **Amendment 184**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price **incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;**

###### *Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price **signals; therefore calls for the introduction of prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies, including price spikes that play the role of investment signal for new capacity and flexibility services; recalls that the transition to**

*scarcity pricing implies improved mobilisation of demand response and storage, along with effective market monitoring and controls to address the risk of market power abuse notably to protect vulnerable consumers; believes that consumer engagement is critical for the successful uptake of energy efficiency measures and of the benefits linked to scarcity pricing;*

Or. en

**Amendment 185**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity *is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;*

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity *built upon stronger demand response mechanisms enables consumers to take on an active role on the market; believes, furthermore, that this is one of the most important objective in the pursuit of energy efficiency;*

Or. en

**Amendment 186**  
**José Blanco López, Carlos Zorrinho**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of *stronger* price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of *adequate short and long-term* price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for



projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing *short-term* prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies *and that wholesale electricity prices reflecting scarcity would signal the need for investments in new capacity and incentivise the provision of flexibility services*;

Or. en

**Amendment 187**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger *short and long-term* price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

Or. en

**Amendment 188**  
**Maria Grapini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges, *particularly for SMEs*, and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect

scarcity of supplies;

the actual scarcity of supplies;

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 189**

**Flavio Zanonato, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Simona Bonafè**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price *incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for* meaningful pilot projects *to* be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

###### *Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price *signals; suggests that* meaningful pilot projects be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 190**

**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price *incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for* meaningful pilot projects *to* be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

###### *Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price *signals; Suggests that* meaningful pilot projects *to* be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies; *Reminds that prices that reflect scarcity of supplies are already reality in the Nordic countries;*

Or. en

**Amendment 191**  
**Barbara Kappel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for *meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies*;

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for *clear guidelines on how to deal with these risks, without preventing price surges*;

Or. de

**Amendment 192**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price *incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for* meaningful pilot projects *to* be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price *signals; suggests that* meaningful pilot projects be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

Or. en

**Amendment 193**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives, ***richer information, progressive dilution of dominant positions, and higher participation; the prices should reflect the scarcity and the surplus of supply, but also the comprehensive cost of electricity production, which includes environmental and social impacts***; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies; ***underlines that wholesale electricity prices reflecting regional scarcity would signal the need for public and private investments in new capacity***;

Or. en

**Amendment 194**  
**Werner Langen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that ***a*** European internal market in electricity ***is possible*** on the basis of stronger price ***incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies***;

*Amendment*

5. Believes that ***investments in the*** European internal market in electricity ***are being made*** on the basis of stronger price surges; ***whether prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies in fact lead to adequate investments in electricity production capacities should be evaluated on a regular basis***;

Or. de

**Amendment 195**  
**Françoise Grossetête, Anne Sander**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives ***on the wholesale market***; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

Or. en

**Amendment 196**  
**Renato Soru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

*Amendment*

5. Believes that a European internal market in electricity is possible on the basis of stronger price incentives ***and with the aim of creating a decentralised and democratic energy system***; is aware, however, of the risks of unpredictable price surges and calls for meaningful pilot projects to be carried out before introducing prices that reflect the actual scarcity of supplies;

Or. it

**Amendment 197**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Believes that the consumers and the European energy market is best served by a pricing mechanism based on supply and demand, free from subsidies, government interventions, price caps and market distorting capacity mechanisms;***

Or. en

**Amendment 198**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Cornelia Ernst**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Recommends implementing tax models which penalise the use of fossil fuels and CO2 generation and favour the use of renewable energies as part of a framework based on reducing energy consumption;***

Or. es

**Amendment 199**

**Algirdas Saudargas, Jerzy Buzek**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Emphasises that internal EU electricity market is also influenced by the imports from third countries with essentially different legal and regulatory systems, including nuclear safety and security, environmental and climate change requirements. Calls on the Commission to duly take it into account***

*while working on new energy market design, so as to ensure a level playing field between EU and non-EU countries' power producers and provide European consumers with secure, sustainable and affordable energy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 200**  
**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*5a. Considers that investments in the field of energy require a stable and predictable long term framework, and that the challenge EU has to face will be to instil confidence in the result of the new rules.*

Or. en

**Amendment 201**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*5a. Stresses that economic externalities of power generation must be thoroughly and properly accounted for, using common methods, to be reflected where possible in prices in order to allow the energy market to take into consideration the overall environmental and social impact of power generation, and to behave responsibly towards present and future society; calls on the Commission and ACER to coordinate the development of such accounting methods;*

**Amendment 202**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6. Calls for appropriate transitional periods for all the proposals under discussion;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 203**

**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

6. Calls for appropriate transitional periods for all the proposals under discussion;

6. Calls for appropriate transitional periods, **with detailed cost-benefit analysis**, for all the proposals under discussion;

Or. en

**Amendment 204**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

6. Calls for appropriate transitional periods for all the proposals under discussion;

6. Calls for appropriate transitional periods for all the proposals under discussion, **with reinforced monitoring plus enhanced discussion of the actual results at the**



*appropriate fora; reminds that special supervision on the exploitation of dominant market positions and market concentration should be foreseen, as well as positive measures designed to encourage the birth and development of efficient, distributed local actors, such as energy cooperatives; underlines that any significant changes to the market must be previously assessed regarding their positive or neutral impact on vulnerable households, and evaluated ex-post in order to confirm such initial assessments, or to implement promptly corrective measures, when needed;*

Or. en

**Amendment 205**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6a. Calls for the European Commission to include the application of Emission Performance Standards in the impact assessment of the new market design in order to guarantee coherence with European energy targets;*

Or. en

**Amendment 206**  
**José Blanco López, Carlos Zorrinho**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6a. Calls for the European Commission to include the application of Emission*

*Performance Standards in the impact assessment of the new market design in order to guarantee coherence with European energy targets;*

Or. en

**Amendment 207**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Simona Bonafè, José Blanco López, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6a. Calls for the European Commission to include the application of Emission Performance Standards in the impact assessment of the new market design in order to guarantee coherence with European energy targets;*

Or. en

**Amendment 208**

**Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Edward Czesak, Evžen Tošenovský**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end;

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level *which is facilitated by ACER and ENTSO-E* and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end;

Or. en

## Amendment 209

Jerzy Buzek, Krišjānis Kariņš, Vladimir Urutchev, Marian-Jean Marinescu

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end;

##### *Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level ***which is facilitated by ACER and ENTSO-E*** and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end;

Or. en

## Amendment 210

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for ***the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end;***

##### *Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for ***ACER to provide guidance for the continuous improvement of existing common methodologies, integrating perspectives from TSOs and DSOs operating on a regional scale;***

Or. en

## Amendment 211

Maria Grapini

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of a common

##### *Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of ***cooperation***

analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end;

*between regulatory authorities, Member States and transmission operators and a common analysis of system management at regional level, and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end;*

Or. ro

**Amendment 212**  
**Werner Langen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for *the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets* to devise a common methodology to that end;

*Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for *it to be applied regionally and throughout Europe;*

Or. de

**Amendment 213**  
**Barbara Kappel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology *to that end;*

*Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology *for enhanced multilateral cooperation;*

Or. de

## Amendment 214

Claude Turmes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of *a common* analysis of system *management* at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to *devise* a common methodology to that end;

##### *Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of *an* analysis of system *adequacy* at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to *use* a common methodology *approved by the Commission* to that end;

Or. en

## Amendment 215

Jeppe Kofod, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end;

##### *Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a common methodology to that end; *highlights the enormous potential of strengthened regional cooperation in i.e. the North Sea Region, The Baltic Sea and the Mediterranean Sea;*

Or. en

## Amendment 216

Pavel Telička, Angelika Mlinar, Carolina Punset, Dominique Riquet, Fredrick Federley

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a *common* methodology to that end;

*Amendment*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a *coordinated* methodology to that end;

Or. en

**Amendment 217**

**Jeppe Kofod, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Stresses the importance of a common analysis of system management at regional level and calls for the transmission system operators of neighbouring markets to devise a *common* methodology to that end;

*Amendment*

*7a. Stresses the importance of co-ordinated long term planning for the efficient development of transmission infrastructure and electricity markets in Europe; highlights in this regard the need for better regional co-operation and notes the success of existing regional market approaches such as Nord Pool;*

Or. en

**Amendment 218**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

*8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;*

*Amendment*

*deleted*

**Amendment 219**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. ***Stresses*** the right of Member *States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;*

*Amendment*

8. ***Emphasises that while*** the right of *each Member State to decide its energy sources mix is guaranteed by the Treaty, regional cooperation would allow for cost savings and benefits for the European energy system and should be based on a standard regional system adequacy assessment methodology to assess their long-term adequacy needs, and also agree on how to act in cases of an electricity crisis, in particular when such crisis has cross-border effects; therefore calls on the Commission to propose a revised framework for this purpose;*

**Amendment 220**

**Maria Grapini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

*Amendment*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply, ***in line with the structure of each Member State's natural energy sources;***

**Amendment 221**  
**Jeppe Kofod, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

*Amendment*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply; ***notes, however, that Member States must respect, pursue and deliver upon the agreed 2030 climate and energy targets;***

Or. en

**Amendment 222**  
**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

*Amendment*

8. Stresses, ***while pleading for a closer cooperation,*** the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

Or. en

**Amendment 223**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to

*Amendment*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to



determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply; ***Calls on the Commission to take appropriate steps in the market regulatory framework to encourage investments in all available forms of low carbon electricity, both mature and innovative technologies;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 224**

**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 8**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply;

##### *Amendment*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their energy supply; ***nevertheless underlines the EU's commitment to reduce greenhouse gas emissions domestically and to increase the share of renewable energies and improve energy efficiency;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 225**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè, Miroslav Poche**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 8**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, ***the*** national energy

##### *Amendment*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources ***in their*** national

mix *and the overall structure of their*  
energy supply;

energy mix *subject to the Treaty provisions which stipulate that European energy policy shall ensure the functioning of the energy market, ensure security of energy supply, promote energy efficiency and savings and the development of renewable energy and promote the interconnection of energy networks;*

Or. en

**Amendment 226**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, *the* national energy mix *and the overall structure of their* energy supply;

*Amendment*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources *in their* national energy mix *subject to the Treaty provisions which stipulate that European energy policy shall ensure the functioning of the energy market, ensure security of energy supply, promote energy efficiency and savings and the development of renewable energy and promote the interconnection of energy networks;*

Or. en

**Amendment 227**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their

*Amendment*

8. Stresses the right of Member States to determine the conditions for the use of their energy resources, the national energy mix and the overall structure of their

energy supply;

energy supply, *to contribute to the security and sustainable supply and to a better efficiency of market design;*

Or. en

**Amendment 228**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*8a. Calls on the European Commission to evaluate the opportunity of introducing an Emission Performance Standard (EPS) in the impact assessment on the upcoming reform of the EU Energy Market Design;*

Or. en

**Amendment 229**

**Hannu Takkula**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*8a. Recognises that diversity in the energy mixes of Member States strengthens the EU's resilience to supply disruptions, improves cost-efficiency and allows different technologies to develop and compete on the market; emphasizes that diversity in the energy mixes is an asset that should be facilitated by adopting a technology-neutral approach to an environmentally sensitive energy policy*

Or. en

**Amendment 230**  
**José Blanco López**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 231**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt, Martina Werner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 232**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;** *deleted*

**Amendment 233**

**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 234**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Kathleen Van Brempt, Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 235**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9. Supports the closer linkage of differing** *deleted*

*priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;*

Or. en

**Amendment 236**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, *such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;*

*Amendment*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix;

Or. en

**Amendment 237**  
**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Supports the closer linkage of *differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;*

*Amendment*

9. Supports the closer linkage of *dispatchable renewable power generation with variable renewable energy sources;*

Or. en

**Amendment 238**  
**Jeppe Kofod**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with ***nuclear or with*** water reservoirs;

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with water reservoirs;

Or. en

**Amendment 239**

**Carolina Punset, Angelika Mlinar, Fredrick Federley**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with ***nuclear or with water reservoirs***;

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with ***water reservoirs or other clean and flexible energy sources***;

Or. en

**Amendment 240**

**Paul Rübiger**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, ***such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs***;

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix;

Or. de

**Amendment 241**

**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with **nuclear** or with water reservoirs;

*Amendment*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with **bioenergy** or with water reservoirs;

Or. en

**Amendment 242**  
**Csaba Molnár**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, **such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs**;

*Amendment*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix;

Or. hu

**Amendment 243**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy with nuclear or with water reservoirs;

*Amendment*

9. Supports the closer linkage of differing priorities in the national energy mix, such as wind energy, **flexible power stations using gas** with nuclear or with water reservoirs;

Or. fr



**Amendment 244**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***9a. Underlines that additional market - driven mechanisms are needed in order to reduce the market risks for investors and to encourage low-carbon investments for ensuring the security of energy supply and meeting decarbonisation targets.***

Or. en

**Amendment 245**  
**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion ***in particular is indispensable*** with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

10. Notes that network expansion ***might be necessary*** with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

Or. en

**Amendment 246**  
**Carolina Punset, Fredrick Federley**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity ***with a growing share of renewables***; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan; ***calls for ensuring that the retribution model of networks incentivizes cost efficiency and is progressively open to market contestability; calls for such objective to be applied to both transmission and distribution networks;***

Or. en

**Amendment 247**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Dan Nica, Patrizia Toia, Martina Werner, Simona Bonafè, Miroslav Poche**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between ***some*** Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region, ***be subject to the relevant cost-benefit analysis*** and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*stresses that once built, the availability of cross-border capacity is equally important given the increasing levels of capacity curtailments by Member States;*

Or. en

**Amendment 248**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between *some* Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region, *be subject to the relevant cost-benefit analysis* and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan; *stresses that once built, the availability of cross-border capacity is equally important given the increasing levels of capacity curtailments by Member States;*

Or. en

**Amendment 249**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to

completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between *some* Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region, *be subject to the relevant cost-benefit analysis* and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan; *stresses that once built, the availability of cross-border capacity is equally important given the increasing levels of capacity curtailments by Member States;*

Or. en

**Amendment 250**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and *aligned with* the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections *within and* between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; *regrets the practice of limiting transmission capacities in order to balance national production and as means of dealing with internal bottlenecks;* calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and *based on* the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

Or. en

**Amendment 251**  
**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between *some* Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region, and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

Or. en

**Amendment 252**  
**Françoise Grossetête, Anne Sander**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; ***regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly*** impairing cross-border energy trading; ***calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be*** differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ***ten-year*** network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; ***acknowledges that notable improvements have been made by Member States on this issue. While the only development of interconnections will not be sufficient to guarantee security of supply at a European level, efforts must be directed towards remaining network bottlenecks*** impairing cross-border energy trading, ***as well as the persistence of "isolated energy systems"; the average 15% objective should therefore be*** differentiated by region, ***be subject to the***

*relevant cost-benefit analysis* and aligned with the ENTSO-E *ten year* network plan;

Or. en

### **Amendment 253**

**Jerzy Buzek, Krišjānis Kariņš, Herbert Reul, András Gyürk, Vladimir Urutchev, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 10**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

###### *Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan. ***To this effect, it is also of significant importance to counteract the uncoordinated loop flows, especially in the CEE region;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 254**

**Eugen Freund**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 10**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of

###### *Amendment*

10. Notes that ***energy efficiency has the most important role to play and that increasing*** network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing

renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

Or. de

**Amendment 255**  
**Werner Langen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that **transmission** network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

Or. de

**Amendment 256**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in

*Amendment*

10. Notes that **the prioritisation of energy**

particular *is* indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with *a growing share of renewables*; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region *and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan*;

*efficiency, energy savings, demand side responsiveness, energy storage capacities and* network expansion in particular *are* indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with *renewables at its core*; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region, *supported by scientific evidence and by detailed forecasts of supply and demand*;

Or. en

**Amendment 257**  
**Franc Bogovič**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; *notes that besides the minimal interconnection capacity target, critical network constraints should be addressed with appropriate technical, regulatory and political measures*; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

Or. en



## Amendment 258

Claude Turmes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 10

##### *Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks **and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading**; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region **and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan**;

##### *Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region **taking account the different market situation of the Member States**;

Or. en

## Amendment 259

Pilar del Castillo Vera

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 10

##### *Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

##### *Amendment*

10. Notes that **efficient** network expansion, in particular **through SmartGrids**, is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan, **as long as the minimum objectives set for the European Union are fulfilled**;

**Amendment 260**

Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Edward Czesak, Evžen Tošenovský

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 10***Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

*Amendment*

10. Notes that network expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan; ***in this respect underlines that it is of crucial importance to counteract uncoordinated loop flows, especially in the CEE region;***

**Amendment 261**

Pavel Telička, Angelika Mlinar, Philippe De Backer, Dominique Riquet, Morten Helveg Petersen, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Kaja Kallas, Fredrick Federley

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 10***Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that ***network*** expansion in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing

*Amendment*

10. Notes that ***efficient use of interconnections as well as national networks and their further expansion and development*** in particular is indispensable with a view to completing the internal market in electricity with a growing share of renewables; regrets that there are still large gaps in the interconnections between

cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

Member States, leading to network bottlenecks and significantly impairing **operational security and** cross-border energy trading; calls for the electricity interconnection objectives to be differentiated by region and aligned with the ENTSO-E ten-year network plan;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 262**

**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Notes that new approaches should be developed to overcome bottlenecks and achieve a smart distribution grid that allows for the smooth integration and provision of services by decentralised generators, prosumers and consumers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 263**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Reiterates its support for the EU regional interoperability targets; recognizes, however, that suboptimal use of existing infrastructure threatens the vitality of such targets; underlines that optimal use of existing infrastructure is crucial for a European energy market and therefore asks the Commission to address this issue in any upcoming proposal for***

*legislation.*

Or. en

**Amendment 264**

**Bendt Bendtsen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Calls for an optimised implementation and enforcement of the legislative framework for the internal electricity market and for the Commission and ACER to further address issues in the wholesale markets when current practices are not consistent with EC Regulation 714/2009; calls on ACER to increase the regulatory oversight of restraint of existing interconnector capacity;***

Or. en

**Amendment 265**

**Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Cornelia Ernst**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Recommends separating the ownership of transmission and distribution networks found in the case of some suppliers in some Member States, systematically establishing distribution networks governed by public or collective interest criteria;***

Or. es

**Amendment 266**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10b. Notes a possible conflict between on the one hand the ambition to expand infrastructure, and on the other hand existing EU legislation, e.g. the Habitats Directive; calls on the Commission to review current legislation with the aim of creating clear rules and incentives for expanding infrastructure;***

Or. en

**Amendment 267**  
**Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential ***if uniform price zones are to be retained***, and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the ***allocation*** of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the ***definition*** of price zones should be decided ***by ACER*** together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of ***available*** cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

Or. en

**Amendment 268**  
**Barbara Kappel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are *also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;*

*Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of *structural* network bottlenecks are *important conditions for achieving the internal market in energy; takes the view that changes in price zones should be decided solely within the framework of the Bidding Zone Review as part of ENTSO-E with the participation of all the relevant stakeholders in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market; stresses that an arbitrary splitting of functioning, liquid price zones is incompatible with the objectives of an integrated energy market; calls for the retention of existing, functioning price zones up to the completion and impact assessment of ongoing work on the network code within the framework of the CACM Regulation;*

Or. de

**Amendment 269**  
**Martina Werner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that *the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions;*

*Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that *uniform price enlarge the market zone and thereby reinforce greater competition;* takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the

takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

Or. en

**Amendment 270**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones *could be* a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

*Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones *is* a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided, *in accordance to the Regulation 1222/2015*, together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

Or. en

**Amendment 271**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that **rapid** network **expansion** and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

*Amendment*

11. Notes that **a targeted and ambitious** network **upgrade** and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

Or. en

**Amendment 272**

**Cornelia Ernst, Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

*Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market; ***stresses that decentralized small scale production increases security of supply and reduces the investment needs in***



*infrastructure;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 273**

**Paul Rübiger, Angelika Mlinar, Eugen Freund**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are *also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned* in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

###### *Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of *structural* network bottlenecks are *important conditions for realising the internal market in energy; takes the view that a configuration of price zones should be decided solely within the framework of the 'Bidding Zone Review' as part of ENTSO-E with the participation of all the relevant stakeholders* in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market; *views a common European price zone as the objective;*

Or. de

### **Amendment 274**

**Werner Langen**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions;

###### *Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones *as a last resort* could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain

takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

Or. de

#### **Amendment 275**

**Kathleen Van Brempt, Theresa Griffin, Jeppe Kofod**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 11**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, *and that the splitting of bidding zones could be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions*; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

##### *Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 276**

**Pavel Telička, Carolina Punset, Dominique Riquet, Morten Helveg Petersen, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones *could* be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

*Amendment*

11. Notes that rapid network expansion and the removal of network bottlenecks are also essential if uniform price zones are to be retained, and that the splitting of bidding zones, *often having negative implications on neighbouring countries which are not part of such zones, would* be a sensible market economy approach to reflect actual electricity shortages in certain regions; takes the view that in closely integrated electricity networks the allocation of price zones should be decided together with all neighbours concerned in order to prevent both the inefficient use of networks and the reduction of cross-border capacities, which is incompatible with the internal market;

Or. en

**Amendment 277**

**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*11a. Understands that because of the low price of energy on the wholesale markets and its impact on investment and of the need to develop mechanism to adapt the production capacity to the flexibility needed to answer the demand side, several Member States, in the absence of a European approach and due to specific components of their consumption market, had to develop capacity mechanisms;*

Or. en

**Amendment 278**  
**Angelika Niebler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

**12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;**

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. de

**Amendment 279**  
**Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

**12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;**

*Amendment*

**12. Considers that capacity mechanisms need to be designed in order to avoid higher costs and introduction of risks of market distortions; recalls that national capacity markets have to carefully respect the EU rules on competition and state aid;**

Or. en

**Amendment 280**  
**Bendt Bendtsen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

**12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;**

*Amendment*

**12. Is sceptical of non-market based measures to ensure capacity adequacy, including regulation which imposes restrictions on the operation of power stations, including the refusal of**

*periodical withdrawal of power stations from the market place* on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 281**

**Flavio Zanonato, Carlos Zorrinho, Jeppe Kofod, Patrizia Toia, José Blanco López, Miroslav Poche**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 12**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets **are subject to the** EU rules on competition and state aid;

##### *Amendment*

12. Is sceptical of **non-market based and purely national** capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions and **indirect subsidies to mature technologies**; stresses that national capacity markets **must comply with** EU rules on competition and state aid **and should deliver long term price signals**;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 282 Martina Werner**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 12**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

12. Is **sceptical of** capacity mechanisms **on the grounds of high cost and the risk of** market distortions, **and** stresses that **national capacity markets are subject to** the EU rules on competition and state aid;

##### *Amendment*

12. Is **against purely national** capacity mechanisms **which are incompatible with the principles of an internal energy market and which lead to** market distortions; stresses that **any** capacity **mechanism in the EU must be designed in a cross-national way after thorough studies on its necessity have been carried**

*out and respect* the EU rules on competition and state aid;

Or. en

### **Amendment 283**

**Patrizia Toia**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 12**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

12. *Is sceptical of* capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets *are* subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

###### *Amendment*

12. *Considers that* capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets *should be* subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

Or. en

### **Amendment 284**

**Jerzy Buzek, Krišjānis Kariņš, András Gyürk, Vladimir Urutchev, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 12**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

###### *Amendment*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid *which guarantees the sufficient level of the EU Internal Energy Market protection;*

Or. en

## Amendment 285

Cornelia Ernst, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Josu Juaristi Abaunz

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 12

##### *Motion for a resolution*

12. *Is sceptical of* capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, *and* stresses that national capacity *markets* are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

##### *Amendment*

12. *Criticises* capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, *stresses that capacity mechanisms diminish the overall acceptance and also the feasibility of the energy system transformation; stresses that they increase costs and lock in inflexible and unsustainable generation capacity;* stresses that national capacity *mechanisms* are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

Or. en

## Amendment 286

Pilar del Castillo Vera

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 12

##### *Motion for a resolution*

12. *Is sceptical of* capacity *mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are* subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

##### *Amendment*

12. *Stresses that although* capacity *mechanism imply costs in a certain degree of market distortion, the aim of national capacity mechanisms is to guarantee security of supply and highlights that they must continue to be* subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid; *believes that a stronger integration of national energy production and the reinforcement of interconnections could allow in the mid-term to reduce the need of capacity mechanisms and their cost;*

Or. en

**Amendment 287**  
**Dominique Riquet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. *Is sceptical of* capacity mechanisms *on the grounds of high cost and the risk of* market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

*Amendment*

12. *Considers that* capacity mechanisms *do not necessarily cause* market distortions, *particularly if they are based on market mechanisms and respect for the principle of technological neutrality*, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

Or. fr

**Amendment 288**  
**Pavel Telička, Carolina Punset, Philippe De Backer, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Kaja Kallas, Fredrick Federley**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

*Amendment*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost *for end consumer* and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

Or. en

**Amendment 289**  
**Françoise Grossetête, Anne Sander**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms *on*

*Amendment*

12. Is sceptical of *non-market based*



*the grounds of high cost* and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that *national capacity markets* are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

*measures, noting that well-designed capacity mechanisms secure the energy transition, so as to avoid high costs* and the risk of market distortions and stresses that capacity *mechanisms* are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

Or. en

**Amendment 290**  
**Simona Bonafè**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. *Is sceptical of* capacity mechanisms *on the grounds of high cost* and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity *markets* are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

*Amendment*

12. *Considers that* capacity mechanisms, *when adopted, should be designed by considering the need to limit possible cost increases* and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity *mechanisms* are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid *and should deliver long term price signals*;

Or. en

**Amendment 291**  
**Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. *Is sceptical of* capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets *are subject to* the EU rules on competition and state aid;

*Amendment*

12. *Condemns the deployment of capacity markets and other similar mechanisms* on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets *and other similar mechanisms are not compatible with* the EU rules on competition and state aid; *welcomes the sector investigation*

**Amendment 292**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

*Amendment*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;  
***Calls for an analysis aiming at a phase-out of existing capacity markets in accordance with the state aid guidelines;***

**Amendment 293**  
**Ian Duncan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. ***Is sceptical of*** capacity mechanisms ***on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and*** stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

*Amendment*

12. ***Underlines that*** capacity mechanisms ***will ensure security of electricity supply by providing a payment for reliable sources of capacity, alongside electricity revenues, which will ensure that both energy is delivered when needed and provide a strong investment signal to generators;*** stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

**Amendment 294**  
**Zdzislaw Krasnodębski, Edward Czesak**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Is sceptical of *capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;*

*Amendment*

12. Is sceptical of *non-market based measures, and stresses that national capacity mechanisms should be well designed, technology neutral and developed in line with EU rules on competition, state aid and internal energy market;*

Or. en

**Amendment 295**  
**Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli, Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost *and the risk of market distortions*, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

*Amendment*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost *since they often subsidise polluting, near-obsolete and uneconomic power-plants, creating a perverse lock-in effect*, and stresses that national capacity markets are subject to the EU rules on competition and state aid;

Or. en

**Amendment 296**  
**Theresa Griffin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Is sceptical of capacity mechanisms on

*Amendment*

12. Is sceptical of *non-market based and*

the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions, and stresses that national capacity markets ***are subject to the*** EU rules on competition and state aid;

***purely national*** capacity mechanisms on the grounds of high cost and the risk of market distortions and ***indirect subsidies to mature technologies***; stresses that national capacity markets ***must comply with*** EU rules on competition and state aid ***and should deliver long term price signals***;

Or. en

**Amendment 297**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Calls for regional system adequacy assessments which include interconnections, storage, demand-side response and cross-border generation resources in their analysis; they should include general economic viability checks of the technologies operating in the system to determine if it can be expected that the existing resources would (or not) remain operative;***

Or. en

**Amendment 298**  
**José Blanco López, Carlos Zorrinho**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Calls for regional system adequacy assessments which include interconnections, storage, demand-side response and cross-border generation resources in their analysis; they should include general economic viability checks***

*of the technologies operating in the system to determine if it can be expected that the existing resources would (or not) remain in operation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 299**

**Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*12a. Recalls the "efficiency first" principle, implying to consider demand side investment first compare to network and supply investment;*

Or. en